

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF SOUTHWEST
AND CENTRAL FLORIDA, on behalf of itself,
its staff, and its patients, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

Case No. 2022 CA 912
Judge Cooper

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, *et al.*,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION FOR AN EMERGENCY TEMPORARY INJUNCTION
AND/OR TEMPORARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. UNDER BINDING FLORIDA SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT, PLAINTIFFS HAVE ESTABLISHED A SUBSTANTIAL LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS.....	4
A. Neither of the State’s Asserted Interests Satisfies Strict Scrutiny.....	6
1. HB 5’s Abortion Ban Does Not Advance, But Rather Undermines, Maternal Health.....	6
2. The State’s Asserted Interest in Fetal Pain is Both Legally Insufficient to Satisfy Strict Scrutiny and Unsupported by Evidence.....	10
B. Plaintiffs are Entitled to a Facial Temporary Injunction Because There Is No Set of Circumstances in Which the State Can Constitutionally Deny Any Pregnant Person the Ability to Effectuate Her Decision to Have a Pre-Viability Abortion.	15
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO ASSERT THE PRIVACY RIGHTS OF THEIR PATIENTS.	18
III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE DEMONSTRATED IRREPARABLE HARM.	25
IV. A TEMPORARY INJUNCTION IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST.....	30
V. THE COURT SHOULD ENTER A STATEWIDE INJUNCTION.....	31
VI. IF THE COURT ENTERS AN INJUNCTION, IT SHOULD GRANT A BOND OF NO MORE THAN \$5,000.	33
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>3299 N. Fed. Highway, Inc. v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Broward Cnty.</i> , 646 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994).....	27
<i>AARP v. U.S. EEOC</i> , 226 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2016).....	29
<i>Abdool v. Bondi</i> , 141 So. 3d 529 (Fla. 2014).....	16
<i>Alterra Healthcare Corp. v. Estate of Shelley</i> , 827 So. 2d 936 (Fla. 2002)	19, 20, 24
<i>Andre Pirio Assocs., Inc. v. Parkmount Props., Inc., N.V.</i> , 453 So. 2d 1184 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984).....	34
<i>AOT, Inc. v Hampshire Mgmt. Co.</i> , 653 So. 2d 476 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995) .	33, 34, 35
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	22, 23
<i>Badillo v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 04-cv-591-T-30, 2004 WL 1013372 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 16, 2004).....	30
<i>Barnett v. Bell</i> , 62 So. 210 (Fla. 1913).....	29
<i>Bd. of County Comm’rs, Santa Rosa Cnty. v. Home Builders Ass’n of W. Fla., Inc.</i> , 325 So.3d 981 (Fla. 1st DCA 2021).....	26
<i>Beagle v. Beagle</i> , 678 So. 2d 1271 (Fla. 1996)	16
<i>Bernard v. Individual Members of Indiana Med. Licensing Bd.</i> , 392 F. Supp. 3d 935 (S.D. Ind. 2019).....	15
<i>Burton v. State</i> , 49 So. 3d 263 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010)	11, 24
<i>Cashatt v. State</i> , 873 So. 2d 430 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004).....	16
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	21
<i>Deerfield Med. Ctr. v. City of Deerfield Beach</i> , 661 F.2d 328 (5th Cir. 1981).....	27

<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	21
<i>Ellis v. State</i> , 703 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997).....	35
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Center v. Meier</i> , 373 F. Supp. 3d 807 (W.D. Ky. 2019), <i>aff’d</i> , 960 F.3d 785 (6th Cir. 2020)	14, 15
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Beshear</i> , No. 19-CV-178, 2019 WL 1233575 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 15, 2019).....	27
<i>Estate of McCall v. United States</i> , 134 So. 3d 894 (Fla. 2014).....	13
<i>Feminist Women’s Health Ctr. v. Burgess</i> , 651 S.E.2d 36 (Ga. 2007)	19, 23
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Health v. Florigrown, LLC</i> , 320 So. 3d 195 (Fla. 1st DCA 2019), <i>quashed on other grounds</i> , 317 So. 3d 1101 (Fla. 2021).....	26
<i>Gainesville Woman Care, LLC v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 1243 (Fla. 2017).....	passim
<i>Green v. Alachua Cnty.</i> , 323 So. 3d 246 (Fla. 1st DCA 2021).....	3, 16, 25, 30
<i>Hart Intercivic, Inc. v. Diebold, Inc.</i> , No. 09-678, 2009 WL 3245466 (D. Del. Sept. 30, 2009).....	30
<i>In re Byrne</i> , 402 So. 2d 383 (Fla. 1981)	11
<i>In re Dubreui</i> , 629 So. 2d 819 (Fla. 1993)	11
<i>In re T.W.</i> , 551 So.2d 1186 (Fla. 1989)	passim
<i>Isaacson v. Horne</i> , 716 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2013).....	7, 17
<i>June Med. Servs. LLC v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020) (plurality).....	20, 21
<i>Krischer v. McIver</i> , 697 So. 2d 97 (Fla. 1997)	11, 12
<i>Lake Carriers’ Ass’n v. MacMullan</i> , 406 U.S. 498 (1972)	22
<i>Little Rock Fam. Plan. Servs. v. Rutledge</i> , 397 F. Supp. 3d 1213 (E.D. Ark. 2019), <i>vacated as moot on other grounds</i> , 984 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 2021)	27

<i>Little Rock Family Plan. Servs. v. Rutledge</i> , 984 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 2021), petition for cert. filed, No. 20-1434 (U.S. Apr. 9, 2021).....	32
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S 118 (2007)	22, 23
<i>Mora v. Karr</i> , 697 So. 2d 887 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	29
<i>N. Fla. Reg’l Hosp. Inc. v. Douglas</i> , 454 So. 2d 759 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	20
<i>N. Fla. Regional Hosp. v. Douglas</i> , 454 So. 2d 759 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984).....	24
<i>N. Fla. Women's Health & Counseling Servs., Inc. v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2003).....	12, 13, 18, 19
<i>New Mexico Right to Choose/NARAL v. Johnson</i> , 975 P.2d 841 (N.M. 1998).....	23
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Orlando, Inc. v. MMB Props.</i> , 211 So. 3d 918 (Fla. 2017).....	31
<i>Planned Parenthood of Idaho, Inc. v. Wasden</i> , 376 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013)	28
<i>Planned Parenthood S. Atl. v. Wilson</i> , 527 F. Supp. 3d 801 (D.S.C. 2021), <i>aff’d</i> , 26 F.4th 600 (4th Cir. 2022)	28, 32
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	23
<i>Preterm-Cleveland v. Yost</i> , 394 F. Supp. 3d 796 (S.D. Ohio 2019).....	28
<i>Pro-Choice Mississippi v. Fordice</i> , 716 So.2d 645 (Miss. 1998)	23
<i>Renee B. v. Fla. Agency for Health Care Admin.</i> , 790 So. 2d 1036 (Fla. 2001).....	24
<i>Richardson v. Richardson</i> , 766 So. 2d 1036 (Fla. 2000).....	16
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	36
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	12
<i>S. Ute Indian Tribe v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , No. 15-cv-01303, 2015 WL 3862534 (D. Colo. June 22, 2015)	29

<i>San Diego Cnty. Gun Rights Comm. v. Reno</i> , 98 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Satz v. Perlmutter</i> , 379 So. 2d 359 (Fla. 1980).....	35
<i>Scott v. Trotti</i> , 283 So. 3d 340 (Fla. 1st DCA 2018)	36
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	20, 23
<i>SisterSong Women of Color Reprod. Just. Collective v. Kemp</i> , 410 F. Supp. 3d 1327 (N.D. Ga. 2019)	27
<i>State v. Benitez</i> , 395 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 1981).....	21
<i>State v. Gainesville Woman Care, LLC</i> , 278 So. 3d 216 (Fla. 1st DCA 2019).....	16
<i>State v. N. Fla. Women’s Health & Counseling Servs., Inc.</i> , 852 So. 2d 254 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001), <i>rev’d on the merits</i> , 866 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2003).....	19
<i>State v. Presidential Women’s Ctr.</i> , 937 So. 2d 114 (Fla. 2006).....	19
<i>State v. Presidential Women's Ctr.</i> , 884 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 937 So. 2d 114 (Fla. 2006)	19
<i>Sullivan v. Sapp</i> , 866 So. 2d 28 (Fla. 2004).....	16
<i>Tarek ibn Ziyad Acad. v. Islamic Relief USA</i> , 794 F. Supp. 2d 1044 (D. Minn. 2011)	30
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017).....	28
<i>Whole Woman’s Health All. v. Rokita</i> , 553 F. Supp. 3d 500 (S.D. Ind. 2021)	13
<i>Wreal, LLC v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2016).....	29
<i>Young Apartments, Inc. v. Town of Jupiter</i> , 529 F.3d 1027 (11th Cir. 2008).....	20
Statutes	
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 390.0111	10
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 627.66996	10

Other Authorities

Br. of Society for Maternal-Fetal Medicine, et al. as Amicus Curiae in Support
of Respondents (“Soc’y for Maternal-Fetal Med. Br.”), *Dobbs v. Jackson
Women’s Health Org.*, No. 19-1392 (U.S. Sept. 20, 2021),
2021 WL 4441335 13, 14

Order on Discovery, *Jackson Women’s Health v. Dobbs*, No. 18-cv-00171
(S.D. Miss. May 15, 2018), ECF No. 4114
